

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ANTOINE SALLOUM,

Appellant,

vs.

BOYD GAMING CORPORATION,
D/B/A MAIN STREET STATION,
A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Case No. 80769-2021 01:51 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
District Court Case No.
A-19-804678-C

APPEAL

**From the Eighth Judicial District Court
The Honorable Kathleen E. Delaney**

ANSWERING BRIEF

Paul Swenson Prior
Nevada Bar No. 9324
Kelly H. Dove
Nevada Bar No. 10569
Hayley J. Cummings
Nevada Bar No. 14858
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
3883 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 1100
Las Vegas, NV 89169
Telephone: (702) 784-5200
Facsimile: (702) 784-5252
sprior@swlaw.com
kdove@swlaw.com
hcummings@swlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent Boyd Gaming Corporation

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual and Procedural Background	4
A. Mr. Salloum’s Employment with the Company and His Termination.....	4
B. Mr. Salloum’s Initial EEOC Inquiry, His June 10, 2019 Charge of Discrimination, His August 12, 2019 Right-to-Sue Request, and the EEOC’s August 13, 2019 Right-to-Sue Letter.....	8
II. Legislative Background	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Mr. Salloum Failed to File a Charge of Discrimination with the EEOC within 180 days of the Discriminatory Act.....	15
II. Mr. Salloum’s Claims under NRS 613.330 et seq. Are Time-Barred.	19
A. NRS 613.430 Prohibited Claimants from Filing State Law Discrimination Claims with the District Court More than 180 Days from the Last Act Complained of at the Time Mr. Salloum’s State Law Claims Expired.	19
B. Mr. Salloum Misunderstands the Work-Sharing Agreement Between NERC and the EEOC.....	23
III. Even if NRS 613.430’s Amended Language Applied to Mr. Salloum’s Claims—Which It Does Not—Mr. Salloum’s Claims Are Still Time-Barred.	25
A. While S.B. 177 Added a 90-Day Provision to NRS 613.430, the Statute’s Plain Language Clarifies that the Added 90-Day Language Does Not Apply to Mr. Salloum’s Claims.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. NRS 613.430’s Amended Language Does Not Revive Mr. Salloum’s Expired Claims.	31
IV. The District Court Correctly Declined to Apply Equitable Tolling.....	35
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	19
<i>Anisko v. Eldorado Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02020-JAD-GWF, 2018 WL 4409354 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2018)	25
<i>Arrieta v. Battaglia</i> , 461 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	24
<i>Friel v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 751 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1985)	35
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	19
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 515 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Kora v. Renown Health</i> , 2010 WL 2609049 (D. Nev. 2010)	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	32
<i>Lo v. Verizon Wireless LLC</i> , No. 2:13-cv-2329-JCM-NJK, 2014 WL 2197636 (D. Nev. May 27, 2014)	23
<i>Lukovsky v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 535 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019)	26
<i>Peterson v. State of California</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 679 (9th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Richardson v. HRHH Gaming Senior Mezz, LLC</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (D. Nev. 2015)	1, 20
<i>Russo v. Clearwire US, LLC</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01831-PMP, 2013 WL 1855753 (D. Nev. Apr. 30, 2013)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Scholar v. Pac. Bell</i> , 963 F.2d 264 (9th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>South v. Saab Cars USA, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Swan v. Bank of Am.</i> , 360 F. App'x 903 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Szyszka v. Cove Elec. of Nev., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00580-JCM-NJK, 2014 U.S. 2014 WL 3748208 (D. Nev. July 30, 2014)	20
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 2013 WL 6407885 (N.D. Tex. 2013)	34
<i>Young v. Boggs</i> , No. 2:10-cv-01846-KJD, 2011 WL 2690125 (D. Nev. July 11, 2011)	21, 22, 24
 State Cases	
<i>Archon Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. 816, 407 P.3d 702 (2017)	36
<i>Associated Risk Mgmt., Inc. v. Ibanez</i> , 136 Nev. Adv. Op. 91, 478 P.3d 372 (2020).....	18
<i>Baxter v. Dignity Health</i> , 131 Nev. 759, 357 P.3d 927 (2015)	6
<i>C. Nicholas Pereos, Ltd. v. Bank of Am.</i> , 131 Nev. 436, 352 P.3d 1133 (2015)	26
<i>City of N. Las Vegas v. State Local Gov't Employee-Mgmt. Relations Bd.</i> , 127 Nev. 631, 261 P.3d 1071 (2011)	37
<i>Cnty. of Clark v. Roosevelt Title Ins. Co.</i> , 80 Nev. 530, 396 P.2d 844 (1964)	32
<i>Copeland v. Desert Inn Hotel</i> , 99 Nev. 823, 673 P.2d 490 (1983)	19, 20, 37, 38
<i>Dash v. Van Kleeck</i> , 1811 WL 1243 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1811)	32
<i>Edwards v. Emperor's Garden Rest.</i> , 122 Nev. 317, 130 P.3d 1280 (2006)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Einhorn v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 128 Nev. 689, 290 P.3d 249 (2012)	36
<i>Kame v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 105 Nev. 22, 769 P.2d 66 (1989)	19
<i>Mack v. Estate of Mack</i> , 125 Nev. 80, 206 P.3d 98 (2009)	6
<i>Maresca v. State</i> , 103 Nev. 669, 748 P.2d 3 (1987)	17
<i>Matter of Fund for Encouragement of Self Reliance</i> , 135 Nev. 84, 440 P.3d 30 (2019)	17
<i>Milliken v. Sloat</i> , 1 Nev. 573 (1865).....	33
<i>Old Aztec Mine, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 97 Nev. 49, 623 P.2d 981 (1981)	36
<i>Pub. Employees' Benefits Program v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dept.</i> , 124 Nev. 138, 179 P.3d 542 (2008)	32
<i>Reif ex rel. Reif v. Aries Consultants, Inc.</i> , 135 Nev. 389, 449 P.3d 1253 (2019)	18
<i>Sandpointe Apts. v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 129 Nev. 813, 313 P.3d 849 (2012)	32, 33, 34
<i>Schuck v. Signature Flight Support</i> , 126 Nev. 434, 245 P.3d 542 (2010)	36
<i>Terry v. Sapphire Gentlemen's Club</i> , 130 Nev. 879, 336 P.3d 951 (2014)	20
<i>Toigo v. Toigo</i> , 109 Nev. 350, 849 P.2d 259 (1993)	6
 Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 331.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq.	13
29 U.S.C. §§ 621–34.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000(e)	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

State Statutes

NRS 176.025	34
NRS 233	28
NRS 233.020(2)	28
NRS 233.160(2)	18
NRS 278.4787(7)	34
NRS 287.023	34
NRS 613	passim
NRS 613.330 et seq.	passim
NRS 613.430	passim

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1601.9.....	18
<i>Hearing on S.B. 177 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce and Labor,</i> 2019 Leg., 80th Sess. 10 (Nev. April 1, 2019) (statement of Sen. Yvanna D. Cancela, S. Dist. 10)	15, 16
<i>S. Journal</i> , 2019 Leg., 80th Sess. 8 (Nev. Feb 18, 2019) (introduction, first reading and reference of S.B. 177).....	14
S.B. 177	passim
<i>Senate History</i> , 2019 Leg., 80th Sess. 81–82 (2019)	16
